
                                                 

 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
  

Papa John's, 474 St Albans Rd, Watford, 
WD24 6QU 

 
19 January 2024 

 
11.00 am 

 

Annexe, Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Laura MacMillan 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376/278306 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 

Publication date: 11 January 2024 
 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, M Devonish, S Feldman, A Grimston, P Hannon, M Hofman, 
L Nembhard, T Osborn, G Saffery, C Saunders, R Smith, M Turmaine, S Trebar and 
D Watling 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above. 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Licensing Sub Committee Report - Papa John's 474 St Albans Road Watford WD24 

6QU (Pages 3 - 50) 
 



 

PART A  
 

 

 

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date of meeting: 19 January 2024 

Report of: Licensing Officer (PS) 

Title: Licensing Sub Committee – Papa John’s 474 St Albans Road Watford 
 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3             

An application for a new premises licence has been received from PJ Corp Stores 
Limited to licence the premises at 474 St Albans Road Watford WD24 6QU. One 
responsible authority has submitted representations. 
 
Members are reminded that representations are only relevant if they relate to one 
or more of the licensing objectives. The four licensing objectives are: 
1) The prevention of crime and disorder 
2) Public safety 
3) The prevention of public nuisance 
4) The protection of children from harm 
 
During the consultation period representations against this application have been 
received from Environmental Health in their role as responsible authority. They 
have expressed concerns with regards to public nuisance. 
 

2.0 Risks 
 

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood) 

Appeal against 
decision by 
applicant or 
objectors 

Decision 
overturned 
by the courts 
with 
potential of 
costs being 
awarded 
against 
council if 

Determination 
of application 
given with 
detailed 
reasons and 
after 
considering 
evidence 
before the 

Treat  2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



decision is 
not justified 
or legal 

committee, 
the council’s 
licensing 
policy, 
statutory 
guidance and 
legislation 

Judicial review 
of decision by 
applicant, 
objectors, or 
consultees 

Negative 
perception of 
the council 
and its 
licensing 
system 

Hearing 
process held 
in 
accordance 
with the 
legislation, the 
statutory 
guidance, and 
the council’s 
licensing 
policy, with 
both 
applicants and 
objectors 
being given 
fair 
chance to 
present their 
arguments to 
the 
Committee 

Treat 1  

 

  

3.0 Recommendations  
 

3.1             That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 
(amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as set out in 
the report. 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Parminder Seyan telephone: 01923 
278434 email:  Parminder.seyan@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Associate Director Housing and Wellbeing 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



4.0 Application 
 

4.1 
 
4.2 
 
4.3 

Type of authorisation applied for  
 
Application for a new premises licence, attached at appendix 1. 
 
Members are advised that the application was amended during the consultation 
period following discussions with the Police.   
 

4.2 Description of premises  
 

4.3 The premises operates as a takeaway and fast food service for customers to take 
away. 
 

4.4 Under Policy LP1 the use would be defined as a ‘take-away in a residential area and 
falls under the Council’s Sensitive Licensing Area (SLA) Policy LP4. The premises are 
on St Albans Road local shopping parade with residential accommodation flats above 
and in close proximity to the premises. 
 

4.5 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 2. 
 

4.6 A plan showing the layout of the premises is attached at appendix 3. 
 

4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensable activities    
 
This application is requesting permission to provide the following licensable activities 
 

Licensable activity Requested 

Plays  

Films  

Indoor sporting events  

Boxing or wrestling entertainment  

Live music  

Recorded music  

Performances of dance  

Entertainment of a similar description to live or recorded 
music, or dance 

 

Provision of late night refreshment √ 

Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises  

Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises  
 

Page 5



 
  

 
4.8 
 

Licensable hours 
The amended hours are detailed in the following table: 

  
4.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.10 
 
 
 
 
4.11               

 Late night 
refreshment  

Opening Hours 

Monday 23:00-01:00 11:00-02:00 

Tuesday 23:00-01:00 11:00-02:00 

Wednesday 23:00-01:00 11:00-02:00 

Thursday 23:00-01:00 11:00-02:00 

Friday 23:00-01:00 11:00-02:00 

Saturday 23:00-01:00 11:00-02:00 

Sunday 23:00-01:00 11:00-01:00 

 
The applicant did request the provision of late-night refreshment to be permitted 
from 23:00 – 02:00 hours Monday to Sunday.  The above hours are not the original 
hours as during the consultation period the applicant’s legal representative 
amended the proposed hours after discussions with the Police.  
 
For clarity, the premises shall be closed to the public after 01:00 Monday to Sunday 
and will then operate only as an online delivery service until it closes.  

 
4.12  
 
    
 
    
 
5.0          
[...]
al and includes newly built flats opposite” EH have raised concerns that 
allowing deliveries and collections past 23:00 is likely to generate nuisance from 
customers and delivery drivers at this location.  This includes use of the service road 
to the rear. This noise is likely to impact many residents and could lead to public 
nuisance. 
 

8.0 Policy considerations 
 

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
 

 Sections 17 and 18 (application for premises licence)  
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have followed for 
the application to be considered valid. Section 18 describes the process by 
which an application for a premises licence is determined, including where 
relevant representations have been made as in this case. 

 
 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations 2005) as amended: 

These regulations detail how hearings should be conducted to determine 
applications submitted under the Licensing Act. 

 

Page 7



8.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.3 
 
8.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statutory guidance 
The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance (April 2018) apply to 
this application: 
 
Paragraph 2.27: 
This paragraph explains that beyond the immediate area surrounding the 
premises, individuals are responsible for their own actions and are accountable in 
their own right. However, it may be reasonable for premises to display signage to 
inform customers to respect the rights of people living nearby, for example.  
 
Paragraphs: 8.41 – 8.49:  
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote the licensing 
objectives. It is for the Sub-Committee to decide in the light of this guidance whether 
the measures offered by the applicant are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives. It is equally important to use the same measures when looking at any 
steps requested by a party making representations against an application. 
[...]
tivities in a small geographic area has on the licensing objectives. This 
includes: 
 
●     alcohol and/or late-night refreshment being available at times that are 
significantly different from other premises in that area likely to have an adverse 
impact on the licensing objectives 
 
●     litter and other nuisances from a concentration of late-night takeaways. 
 
Where additional representations have been made by other parties, our strict 
starting point in these areas will be to consider whether conditions will be 
appropriate to address those concerns or whether a refusal is justified on the basis 
that the licensing objectives would be undermined. 
 
●     Policy LP 6 – Prevention of crime and disorder: 
Under this policy the committee will consider any necessary measures to deal with 
the potential for crime and disorder where relevant representations have been 
received, and this policy highlights areas of particular concern. 
 
●     Policy LP 8 – Prevention of public nuisance: 
Under this policy the committee will consider any necessary measures to deal with 
the potential for public nuisance and/or antisocial behaviour where relevant 
representations have been received. 
 
●     Policy LP11 – Representations against application: 
This policy recommends the type of information that should be included in a 
representation. It also explains how representations will be dealt with. 

   
8.5 The Sub-Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the 
Borough.   
 

Page 9



8.6 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The Act 
also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in existence, 
and the protection of private and family 
[...]
                                    APPENDIX 3 

 

 

Page 40



                                                                                                                                          APPENDIX 4 
From: Hardesh Bhatti <Hardesh.Bhatti@watford.gov.uk>  
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 5:57 PM 
To: Austen Young <Austen.Young@watford.gov.uk>; Parminder Seyan 
<Parminder.Seyan@watford.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re. Late night refreshment licence application for Papa Johns at 474 Saint Albans Road, our 
reference 23/05437/GLICON. 
 

Good afternoon, 
 
After reviewing this application which seeks to provide daily late-night refreshment from 
23.00 to 05.00, I would like to make a representation as a responsible authority and 
recommend refusal. 
 
This business is in an area that consists of residential and commercial premises. However, 
the number of residential properties is far more substantial and includes newly built flats 
opposite. 
 
This map denotes residential properties with a green circle and illustrates the number of 
residential units in the area. There are also residential flats above the business. 
 

 
 
I am concerned that allowing deliveries and collections past 23.00 is likely to generate noise 
from customers and delivery drivers at this location. This includes use of the service road to 
the rear. 
 
This noise is likely to impact many residents and could lead to public nuisance. 
 
There are a number of existing food businesses in the immediate area, Dome Bar, The Viking 
and Farmhouse Pizza. Apart from the bar that opens late until 00.30 on Friday and Saturday 
nights the others are closed by 23.00. 
 

Page 41

mailto:Hardesh.Bhatti@watford.gov.uk
mailto:Austen.Young@watford.gov.uk
mailto:Parminder.Seyan@watford.gov.uk


I am aware that a similar application was made for the Papa Johns in the town centre and 
some flexibility was given. However, I do not think it would be appropriate to apply 
something similar here owing the substantially different neighbourhood characteristic. 
 
Overall, this application ought to be refused to prevent public nuisance. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Hardesh Bhatti 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 
 
Direct Line: 01923 278441 
 

Page 42



 

 

Licensing Act 2003 
Schedule 12 

Part A 
Regulation 33,34 

Premises Licence 
 

Premises Licence Number 23/01458/PRE 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 

 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post Town, 
Post Code 
 
Papa John's 
474 St Albans Road 
Watford 
WD24 6QU 
 

Telephone number 
 
 

 

 

Where the licence is time limited, the dates 
 
From   
 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises the carrying out of 
licensable activities 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 - 01:00 

 
 

At the start of British Summer Time, and on that day only, the terminal hour for late night refreshment and 
opening hour will be extended by one hour. 
 
From the standard start timing on 31st December to the standard start time on the 1st January. 
 

 
 

Page 43



The opening hours of the premises 
 
Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 02:00  
Sunday 11:00 - 01:00  
 

 
  

Page 44



Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 
 
PJ Corp Stores Limited 
11 Northfield Drive 
Northfield 
Milton Keynes 
MK15 0dQ 
 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
 
Registered Business Number - 14717771 
 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Not applicable 
 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises for the sale of alcohol 
 
Not applicable 
 

 
 
  

Page 45



Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
[...]
dents and leave the area quietly, and to dispose of their waste responsibly. Staff will also encourage 
customers to leave the premises quietly.  

 
 8. All doors and windows shall be kept closed except for the immediate access and egress of persons. 
 
 9. The premises licence holder shall actively cooperate and comply with the Police at all times. 
 
10. The premises shall be closed to the public after 01:00 Mon - Sun and will then operate only as an online 

delivery service until close. 
 
11. For Non-Standard Timings - At the start of British Summer Time, and on that day only, the terminal hour 

for LNR and opening hour will be extended by one hour. 
 
12. Online orders shall be delivered by a delivery driver, and not collected by customers after 01:00 on any 

day. 
 
13. Music shall not be played at the premises after 01:00 on any day. 
 
14. Delivery drivers shall enter and leave their vehicles (or get on and get off their bikes) quietly and 

considerately, not leave engines running and with due consideration to neighbours. 
 
15. Delivery vehicles shall switch off their engines whilst stationery and collecting orders for delivery during 

the provision of late-night refreshment. 
 
16. Delivery vehicle horns shall not be used during the provision of late- night refreshment, except in 

accordance with the Highway Code. 
 

Page 47



17. Online orders taken by the premises shall be delivered to customers at a bona fide address. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 48



Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 49



Annex 4 – Plans 
 
 
 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Sub Committee Report - Papa John's 474 St Albans Road Watford WD24 6QU
	Appendix 1 - application
	Appendix 2 - Location
	Appendix 3 - Layout
	Appendix 4 - EH Representations
	Appendix 5 - Draft Premises licence




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

19 January 2024 
 

 
Present: Councillor R Wenham (Chair) 

Councillor   
 Councillors T Osborn and G Saffery 

 
Also present: Hardesh Bhatti, Senior Environmental Health Officer 

Walaiti Rathore, Applicant representative 
Bikram Rathore, Applicant representative 
Richard Campbell, Applicant representative  
 

Officers: Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
Licensing Officer (PS) 
Senior Solicitor 
 

 
 

25   Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the sub-committee would 
comprise Councillors T Osborn, G Saffery and R Wenham. 
 
The sub-committee was asked to elect a Chair for the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Councillor Wenham be elected Chair for this hearing. 
 

26   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

27   Licensing Sub Committee Report - Papa John's 474 St Albans Road Watford 
WD24 6QU  
 
Preliminary matters  
 
There were no preliminary matters raised. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report for the application for a new premises 
licence received from PJ Corp Stores Limited to licence the premises at 474 St 



 
2 

Albans Road Watford WD24 6QU. One responsible authority had submitted 
representations.   
  
There were no questions from Members. 
  
Walaiti Rathore, the applicant representative, discussed the mediation between 
the involved parties. He sought confirmation that the emails had been duly 
received and read. Furthermore, despite ongoing efforts to reach an agreement, 
supplementary material was excluded, as it duplicated the content of the 
submitted emails. A specific observation was made concerning noise in the area. 
However, no substantiated evidence of noise originating from the premises in 
question was presented. It was, therefore, recommended that this aspect of the 
report be approached with caution. Apart from this consideration, the report's 
overall quality was deemed excellent. 
 
There were no questions from the responsible authorities, Environmental Health. 
 
There were no questions from the Council’s Legal Advisor. 
 
Representations 
 
Hardesh Bhatti, the Senior Environmental Health Officer, reviewed the 
application, deeming it unacceptable. The applicant's adjustment of proposed 
hours in accordance with police conditions, reduced from 5 am, did not alleviate 
the concerns raised. Consequently, in the view of the environmental health 
office, granting the license could potentially lead to public nuisance. Despite 
attempts at mediation, which proved unsuccessful, a recommendation was made 
for the applicant to conduct a noise survey. This survey aimed to demonstrate 
their understanding of existing noise situations, utilising the gathered 
information to identify impacts, implement controls, and facilitate the 
establishment of suitable conditions. The goal was to identify relevant and 
proportionate controls to the circumstances.   
 
While St Albans Road was busy during the daytime, it was acknowledged that the 
environment tended to be quieter at night. However, there were nearby 
establishments, including Asda, McDonald's, and a petrol station, all of which 
operated with extended hours. Particular attention was given to the presence of 
residential units in close proximity to the business, underscoring the potential 
adverse impact on noise-sensitive locations. Despite their proximity, the nature 
of the businesses and potential impacts varied.  Planning permission for the 
extractor fan was crucial, as proper control measures were essential to mitigate 
noise issues.  
 



 
3 

No planning permission was obtained for the extractor fan, leading to the 
absence of a noise survey. The lack of such a survey made it challenging to 
accurately assess the potential impact on noise levels, raising concerns about the 
possibility of public nuisance. 
 
Concerns were raised about the need for more information regarding delivery 
operations, types of vehicles, and potential disturbances throughout the night. A 
noise survey was essential to understand and mitigate potential noise impacts 
comprehensively. The absence of controls pertaining to delivery vehicles, 
potential congregation, and the addressing of noise-related issues led to the 
recommendation for refusal. 
 
In conclusion, the application was considered unsuitable until the applicant 
addressed and implemented adequate controls, which could be conditioned 
within the license. There were no similar premises in the area. If granted, it 
would have attracted people to the area, particularly considering the presence of 
a pub opposite. The concern was raised about how this influx of people would 
have been addressed, citing the example of Papa John's in the town centre, 
which had a different configuration.  In light of these considerations a 
recommendation for refusal was made, pending the establishment of suitable 
controls to address the potential challenges associated with the grant of the 
premises license. 
 
Walaiti Rathore asserted that the additional material, including the exchange of 
emails, indicated their involvement in mediation with the Senior Environmental 
Officer. However, it was noted that many of the points made today by the Senior 
Environmental Health Officer had yet to be raised. Additionally, emails had yet to 
be answered, prompting W Rathore to follow up for a response. He wanted to 
understand the reasons behind the lack of response and sought clarification.  The 
Senior Environmental Health Officer responded, indicating they had raised 
concerns about insufficient information in the application and sought 
clarification on the conditions and their effectiveness. There was a perceived 
barrier to resolution and it was remarked that the process was going around in 
circles.  
 
Councillor Saffery asked if it was standard practice for a noise survey to be 
conducted. The Senior Environmental Health Officer replied that the necessity of 
the survey depends on the location's context. In this instance, a noise survey 
specific to the unique area was recommended to protect residents and suggest 
suitable controls. The discussion addressed concerns related to vehicle noises 
and flue noises. The Senior Environmental Health Officer highlighted that a 
silencer would be required to mitigate flue noise levels. 
 



 
4 

Councillor Osborn inquired about the possibility of proposing electric vehicles. In 
response, the Senior Environmental Health Officer expressed the need to seek 
clarity from officers. He acknowledged that the technology for electric vehicles is 
available and could be utilised to protect residents. 
 
The Senior Solicitor asked about the cost of the noise survey, and the Senior 
Environmental Health Officer stated that it would cost £1000. 
 
There were no questions from the Licensing Officer. 
 
Address by the Applicant 
 
Walaiti Rathore, addressing the sub-committee, stated that his colleague Bikram 
Rathore would present the case shortly. Walaiti Rathore then elaborated on his 
own history in this area, mentioning that he had over 20 years of experience in 
Licensing, had collaborated with various local authorities nationwide, and had 
provided training for the Home Office in this area.  
 
He asserted that in his experience a noise report or survey is not standard 
practice in licensing matters, unlike planning. He highlighted that this is not a 
planning committee, and the planning department had been consulted and had 
not made representations. Requiring a report at this stage, without evidence of 
problems, is highly unusual, and such reports are generally reserved for review 
hearings when significant issues arise. 
 
Bikram Rathore presented arguments to the committee, advocating for the 
approval of the application, underscoring the agreement on conditions with the 
police and asserting the absence of logical or evidential grounds for refusal.  
 
The emphasis was placed on considering only reliable and justified factors in 
accordance with the Licensing Act and council policy.  The application revolved 
around late-night refreshment, deemed the safest licensable activity. 
Collaboration with the police resulted in agreed-upon conditions and reduced 
operating hours. 
 
Key details from the licensing officer's report, found on pages 10-12, and the 
statement of licensing were highlighted, showcasing the applicant's extensive 
experience with 116 stores nationwide. Over 70 premises had licenses for late-
night refreshments, operating until 5 am in London areas and working with 
responsible authorities.  
 
Page 9 of the report noted takeaways were generally allowed until 1 am, and the 
reduced hours resulted in closing at 1 am, with an additional hour on Fridays and 
Saturdays. The application remained policy-compliant, addressing speculative 



 
5 

concerns raised by Environmental Health about noise from customers and 
delivery drivers. 
 
Conditions 7, 8, 14 (pertaining to delivery drivers), 15, and 16 were designed to 
manage potential noise concerns, demonstrating proactive measures. The 
remaining 11 conditions upheld licensing objectives, actively deterring nuisance 
and pre-empting potential issues beyond Environmental Health objection (e.g., 
conditions 13 and 17). 
 
Section 9.4.3 of the guidance stressed evidence-based and proportionate 
decision-making—no substantial evidence supported Environmental Health 
objections. Currently trading until 11 pm without complaints from responsible 
authorities, there was no indication of future issues. Environmental Health's 
objections were deemed speculative, generalised, and were characterised as a 
fishing expedition. 
 
Environmental Health's request to address unknown issues was said to be 
inappropriate, especially when other responsible authorities, planning, and 
residents did not object.  
 
In conclusion, Bikram Rathore's presentation highlighted the application's merits, 
the applicant’s collaboration with the police and adherence to the police’s 
conditions, and dismissed Environmental Health's speculative objections. The 
evidence-based and proportionate nature of the decision-making process 
favoured granting the application. 
 
The Senior Environmental Health officer inquired about the recommended time 
of 11 pm, referencing communication standards and their integration into laws, 
such as the highway code and regulations regarding vehicle horns. Licensing 
applications in Camden since 2006 had mandated noise surveys, prompting 
Walaiti Rathore to respond by seeking clarification on the locations mentioned, 
confirming they were in London.  Regarding the application, Walaiti Rathore 
highlighted the operation of 116 establishments under a franchise model across 
the country. In the last six months, approximately 30 similar establishments, 
situated in sensitive policy zones and challenging locations with residents, had 
been established. He emphasised that this type of premises was common, with 
many having late licenses extending up to 5 am. Conditions in this case were 
noted to surpass those imposed on comparable premises. 
 
Councillor Saffery inquired about standard practice regarding noise surveys, 
expressing understanding of the unique context of the area. Walaiti Rathore 
responded that it was not standard practice, emphasising the presence of 
statutory provisions that had been diligently adhered to.  He highlighted the 
permissive nature of the license, asserting that licenses are typically granted 



 
6 

unless there is evidence to the contrary. The burden of providing evidence rests 
on the objector. He noted that if complaints or issues had been presented, they 
would have been addressed, with efforts made to mitigate them. For the current 
proceedings, evidence was required, and if not provided, it could not be 
obtained retroactively. He suggested that the objector could have obtained a 
noise report themselves, though it was not standard practice, and the potential 
findings were unknown. 
  
The Chair asked about the location of the deliveries from the restaurant, and it 
was confirmed that that location was at the front of the shop of the Richard 
Campbell, applicant representative. 
 
The Chair inquired about any issues arising from the new hours, specifically 
addressing proactive measures. Walaiti, representing Papa John's and other large 
chains, responded that they had never been called upon to advise on 
enforcement issues. 
 
Councillor Saffery questioned why a noise survey was considered unreasonable 
or disproportionate. Walaiti responded that there was no evidence that it caused 
any problems, and residents had been notified without anyone coming forward. 
He also mentioned that there had been no issues and that there was a review 
mechanism in place for addressing potential problems should they arise. 
 
There were no questions from the Licensing Officer. 
 
There were no questions from the Council’s legal Advisor. 
 
Summary 
 
The Senior Environmental Health Officer summarised by recommending the 
refusal of the license due to insufficient evidence to meet licensing 
requirements.  Despite this, they expressed a willingness to work with the 
applicant, starting with understanding the existing noise conditions. 
 
The Applicant Representative, Bikram Rathore, summarised that Environmental 
Health had presented planning arguments deemed irrelevant to that day's 
committee. They emphasised the presence of a robust list of conditions agreed 
upon with the police and highlighted their credentials as a responsible operator.  
Referring to Page 8, Section 8.2, they argued that Environmental Health had 
failed to show evidence of a noise disturbance, characterising their objections as 
absurd and akin to a fishing expedition. The representatives asserted that they 
had tried to mediate. They contended that the objections did not meet the 
Thwaites test, which should be based on real evidence rather than speculation. 
 



 
7 

The representatives presented the applicant as comprehensive, standing up to 
scrutiny, and referenced Appendix 5, a draft premises license, as a well-reasoned 
final product. They urged the committee to grant the application, aligning it with 
the licensing act, case law, and the spirit of the licensing law. 
 
 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
The Sub-committee has decided to grant the application for a new premises 
Licence made by PJ Corp Stores Limited for Papa John’s 474 St Albans Road 
Watford WD24 6QU.      
 
The Sub-committee found that the licensing objectives of prevention of public 
nuisance is relevant to this application.  
 
At the hearing, the Sub-committee heard the Police during the consultation 
period secured an agreement with the applicant to amend their application and 
attach specified conditions.  
 
The Sub-committee read all the information before them, viz; representations 
against this application received from Environmental Health opposing the 
application.  
Mr Hardesh Bhatti representing Environmental Health, raised concerns that 
allowing deliveries and collections past 23:00 is likely to generate nuisance from 
customers and delivery drivers at this location. This included the use of the 
service road to the rear.  There were no indication of the types and control of 
vehicles that would be used for delivery. He was also concerned about the noise 
that would be generated by the flue.  This noise is likely to impact many 
residents and could lead to public nuisance. This concern was exacerbated by the 
fact the applicant had not carried out or submitted a noise survey.  
 
Representing the Applicant were Walaiti Rathore, Bikram Rathore and Richard 
Campbell, Senior Regional Operations Manager for Papa John.  The Sub-
committee heard from Mr Walaiti Rathore and Bikram Rathore. 
 
Mr Rathore informed the sub-committee the aim of the company was to provide 
late night refreshment. The company had been in business for 20 years. Noise 
report/survey was not a standard practice for Licensing regime. The only 
instance he believed it might be required for Licensing would be for a review 
hearing.   
 



 
8 

The only objection before the Sub-committee was from Environmental Health. 
He was of the view that the conditions contained in the operating schedule as 
well as the 17 conditions agreed with the Police would address these concerns. 
CCTV, conditions 1, 2, 3 would serve a cross purpose of deterring crime and 
disorder as well as nuisance. Conditions 7, 8 13, 14, 15 and 16 would deal 
appropriately with concerns raised by Environmental Health. The conditions 
were robust, and the staggered closing would also serve to prevent nuisance. 
 
There was no history of enforcement visits and action against the premises as it 
was not currently licensed. 
 
In determining the application, the Sub-committee were mindful that their 
concern here is to be confident on the balance of probabilities that the licensing 
objective of the prevention of crime and disorder, protection of children from 
harm, the prevention of public nuisance, and public safety will be safeguarded 
and promoted if the application was granted.  
   
The sub-committee has therefore decided to grant the application attaching the 
conditions agreed with Police.   
 
The reasoning behind the decision is, the Applicant has signalled from the 
conditions on the operating schedule and conditions agreed with the Police to be 
attached to the Licence, that it will be a responsible operator. The Applicant has 
shown a clear understanding of the licensing legislation, objectives, and 
requirements of licensing.   
 
The sub-committee is of the view that granting the application with the 
Conditions agreed with the Police, will ensure that the four Licensing objectives 
would not be undermined. 
 
The Sub-committee is aware of and considered any implications that may arise 
from the Human Rights Act 1998. 
  
The Sub-committee had due regard for its public sector equality duty under 
section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 and consider that in reaching their decision 
they have fulfilled their duty under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee had due regard for all that they 
had read, seen, and heard. They took into account the provisions of Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing objectives, s182 Guidance, and the Council’s statement of 
licensing policy.  
 
 
 



 
9 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 11.00 am 
and finished at 12.00 pm 
 

 

 


